loan and deposit pricing and production volumes and alternative funding sources; current investments; average lives, durations and re-pricing
frequencies of loans and securities; and a variety of other asset and liability management topics. The committee reports the results of its
quarterly review to the full board, which adjusts interest rate risk policy and strategies, as it considers necessary and appropriate.

Quantitative Analysis. Management using the OTS model, which estimates the change in the Bank’s net portfolio value (the “NPV”) over a range
of interest rate scenarios, monitors the Bank’s interest rate sensitivity. NPV is the present value of expected cash flows from assets, liabilities, and
off-balance sheet contracts. OTS defines the NPV ratio, under any interest rate scenario, as the NPV in that scenario divided by the market value
of assets in the same scenario. The OTS produces its analysis based upon data submitted on the Bank’s quarterly Thrift Financial Reports.

22

Edgar Filing: Kearny Financial Corp. - Form 10-Q

37

The following table sets forth the Bank’s NPV as of June 30, 2007, the most recent date for which the Bank has received the Bank’s NPV as
calculated by the OTS. Management does not believe that there has been a material adverse change in the Bank’s interest rate risk during the
three months ended September 30, 2007.

At June 30, 2007

Net Portfolio Value

Net Portfolio Value
as % of Present Value of Assets

Changes in Rates (1)

$ Amount $ Change % Change

Net Portfolio Value RatioBasis Point Change

(In Thousands)

+300 bp 265,530 -127,718 -32% 15.44% -570 bp
+200 bp 309,062 -84,186 -21% 17.48% -365 bp
+100 bp 351.898 -41,350 -11% 19.39% -175 bp
+50 bp 372,669 -20,579 -5% 20.28% -86 bp
0 bp 393,248 — — 21.14% —
+50 bp 412,864 +19,616 +5% 21.93% +79 bp
- 100 bp 430,069 +36,821 +9% 22.61% +147 bp
- 200 bp 456,941 +63,693 +16% 23.62% +248 bp

__________

(1) The -300bp scenario is not shown due to the low prevailing interest rate environment.

This analysis also indicated that as of June 30, 2007 an immediate and permanent 2.0% increase in interest rates would cause an approximately
13.4% decrease in our net interest income.

Certain shortcomings are inherent in the methodology used in the above interest rate risk measurements. Modeling changes in NPV require the
making of certain assumptions, which may or may not reflect the manner in which actual yields and costs respond to changes in market interest
rates. In this regard, the NPV model presented assumes that the composition of the Bank’s interest sensitive assets and liabilities existing at the